- In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016

Notice of administrator's progress report

Companies House

MR

01/12/2017 #392
COMPANIES HOUSE

*ABJANDTE"
A21 16/11/2017 #27
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number lﬁﬁm‘@@’—ql—_—lg

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |DITECSA UK LINMTED

bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) I’P ETER

Surname ‘ O "HAEA

E Administrator’s address

a.lilding name/number ‘ wWiesie{ HHoust

Street | HuppeERLFELD ROAD
RiRSTALL

Post town ’ g P;TL_'C—\..(

County/Region ‘ NEST YORKSHIRE

o INENLT] QIEID

Country
Administrator's name @
Full forenamels) © Other administrator

N l & Use this section to tell us about
Surname another administrator.
Administrator's address @
Building namelnumber’ ‘\I ( A @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator,
Post town ‘
County/Region |
Postcode
Country '

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

ﬂ Period of progress report

i _ s fos [ S
A IS A T

Progress report

G/Iauach a copy of the progress report

ﬂ Sign and date
Administrator's Signature
signature X X

Signature date .

04/17 Version 1.0



Qur Ref:  POH/MJS
ol Your Ref:

20" October 2017

To the Creditors

Wesley House
Huddersfield Road

Birstall

! Batley
WF17 9L]

Tel: 01924 477449
Fax: 01924 475262

Dear Sirs % Insotvency @'\

Association
DITECSA UK LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, | write to
provide you with a progress report on the above matter. Enclosed for your attention is
a copy of my up to date receipts and payments account and a time costs summary in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 format. This report should be read in conjunction
with my report and proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration of the
above company sent to creditors on the 26" May 2017.

1. Details of Appointment
Name of Company: Ditecsa UK Limited
Company number: 09668975
Court reference: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Leeds District Registry, no 330 of 2017
Registered office: Wesley House

Huddersfield Road

Birstall

Batiey

WF17 9E.J
Administrator: Peter O'Hara
Date of appointment:  31% March 2017

Authorising Body: Insolvency Practitioners Association
IP number 6371

2. Asset Realisations
A Chattel Assets and Stock
My agents, C W Harrison & Co were able to retrieve chattel assets from a site
at Wellingborough at which the Company had been undertaking works. Those
assets realised the sum of £3,182 as indicated in the attached summary of

receipts and payments.

No other assets were realised from the Worksop or Manchester site.

O'Hara & oo bvanrading sode ol OPICO Lid,

Limail: insol@ohara.co.uk | Website: www.ohara.ce.uk
Ditcctors: Peter O'Hara FABRD MIEA ACIS | Mike Sharp AMA Oson | Kadhryn A Sharp Company Number: H3551526

. Sl - - AN . AR RERE S
Peter €1 Lara s licensed by ihe Trsolvenn v Practitioners Asociaion, VAT Number: 1021232 8




B Other Realisations

The solicitors acting for the Company at the date of administration
(Hawkeswell Kilvington) were holding £4,553.86 on account of costs. These
funds have been used {o meet ongoing legal costs. | have also received the
deposit of £1,550 in respect of the Petitioner's Deposit on the application to
court.

C Cash at Bank

In the statement of affairs, it was anticipated that the bank accounts held the
sums of £433,778 and £212 128 euros. | have received the sum of £622,5645
in total from the bank.

D LINDE Contract - Manchester

As previously reported, the Company was involved in a contract to construct a
bio-mass plant at Manchester on behalf of LINDE. Whilst the contract was
substantially completed, some final works were required which were
undertaken by Ditecsa SA Limited, the holding company of Ditecsa UK
Limited. The works have now been finally concluded and the amount
outstanding under the contract has been submiftted for payment. | instructed
gquantity surveyors Cooper & Hall, 1o deal with this matter on my behalf. Asa
result of their efforts, LINDE have made an interim payment of £279,170. A
final additional claim of 161,867 euros plus VAT was recently submitted for
payment.

An apportionment of the value of the contract between Ditecsa UK Limited and
Ditecsa SA Limited has still to be agreed.

E SIRO (CEREALTQ) Contract — Worksop

The main purpose of the administration is to enable the Company to pursue
an adjudication in respect of a contract undertaken by the Company at a site
in Worksop with SIRO UK Limited (now rebranded CERALTO UK Limited).

| have appointed the abovenamed Cooper & Hall to quantify the Company's
claim and prepare the supporting evidence and documentation for the
purposes of the adjudication. | have also retained the services of Claire
Swann who was an employee of Ditecsa UK Limited to assist Cooper & Hall in
their efforts to formuiate the claim.

I have aiso instructed Hawkswel! Kilvington solicitors to pursue the
adjudication on behalf of the Company.

The claim is extensive and complex and has resuited in a number of progress
and strategic planning meetings being necessary between myself and the
professionals concemed. It was decided that before the matter progressed to
formal adjudication, the claim should be discussed quantity surveyor to
quantity surveyor with a view to narrowing down the issues in dispute to be
determined at the adjudication.

The complexity of the formulation of the case has aiso resulted in the
adjudication being adjourned. Initially the adjudicator's decision was due by
the 21° April 2017 but that was unrealistic in circumstances where the
Company had been placed into administration and needed time to formulate
its claim. The adjudication was adjourned initially until the 31 July but has
subsequently been postponed until January 2018 to enable the case to be
properly formulated and presented to the adjudicator.



The quantity surveyors investigations have brought to light the following
issues:

1 The scale of the difference between the works originally contracted to be
supplied by the Company for the project and the variations and extras
subsequently requested by SIRO UK Limited is significant. it is anticipated
that the Company's claim will be in excess of the £1,174,264 estimate referred
to in the statement of affairs.

2 Discrepancies have become apparent in relation to some subcontractors
claims for works undertaken. These discrepancies may have an effect on the
ultimate level of claims to be admitted in the administration.

Creditors

Secured

There are no secured creditors
Preferential

Whilst the director's estimated statement of affairs anticipated arrears of
pay/holiday pay to be approximately £3,000, no claim has yet been received.
This may be due to the fact that the Company had only cne employee as at
the date of the administration and as indicated earlier she has been retained
by the Company for the time being. Consequently it is anticipated that there
will be no claim by this class of creditor.

Unsecured

The director's statement of affairs anticipated claims in the region of
£4,653,156. To date { have received claims totalling £2,349,213. The
following issues remain outstanding:

1 As indicated (see paragraph 2E2), claims are being verified by the quantity
surveyors and | reserve the right to challenge any overstated claim.

2 The above figures do not include any claim from Ditecsa SA. Ditecsa SA
have informed me that SIRO had obtained a performance bond from Banco
Santander which SIRO have enforced, Banco Santander has made payment
as required by Spanish law and Ditecsa SA has been required to reimburse
the bank under its guarantee. | am seeking evidence to verify the above facts
but it is anticipated that Ditecsa SA’s claim as a creditor of the Company will
increase as a result of this payment although the ultimate effect will depend on
the outcome of the adjudication of the claim against SIRO UK Limited. The
amount guaranteed was £550,000.

Administrator’s Proposals

The Administrator's proposals were circulated to creditors on 26" May 2017. A
meeting of creditors was conducted by correspondence pursuant to Paragraph
58 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, and the propeosals were
approved on 9" June 2017. Certain creditors challenged the validity of those
proposals but, as creditors are aware, the High Court of Justice validated my
proposals on the 28" July 2017.

Administrators’ Remuneration

A Pre Administration Costs



d

| received the sum of £20,000 from the Company to meet my anticipated
costs.

| incurred and have been paid pre appointment time costs of £14,180 as
agreed in the Administrator's proposals from this deposit for cosis. The
balance of funds is included in the receipts and payments account attached.

B Post Appaintment Costs

My post appointment time costs are reflected in the attached Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 time costs summary and total £81,935. | have not
drawn any fees on account against these costs to date.

At present the remuneration expected to be charged by me is unlikely to
exceed the fees estimate previously approved by crediiors.

As reflected in the attached receipts and payments account, i have also made
various payments in relation to disbursements, including agents’ fees to CW
Harrison & Son of £2,322, legal fees to Hawkswell Kilvington Solicitors and
Wilkinsons Solicitors and Clarion (petitioning creditors’ solicitors) in a total sum
of £18,004, quantity surveyor fees to Cooper & Hall of £24,324, insurance
costs (employer liability insurance)} to Marsh of £110, bonding costs of £1,030
and £143 for statutory advertising..

In addition, as | have retained the services of Claire Swann. | have incurred
direct salary costs of £14,299 plus £3,955 PAYE/NIC together with her
expenses (rent and telephone) as set out in the attached statement of affairs
together with £50 paid to date to the Company’s accountants to maintain the
payroll for this employee.

Conciusion

{ trust the above is seif-explanatory although should you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact me. In the meantime, | can
confirm that the Administration Order will automatically end on 30" March
2018. In the event that the purposes of the Administration cannot be
completed by 30" March 2018, | will either seek an extension of time to
complete the Administration or, alternatively, place the Company into an
alternative insolvency proceeding to enable any remaining issues to be
resolved.

Yours faithfully

11. Peter O'Hara

)

Administrator



Ditecsa UK Limited
(In Administration)

ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 31/03/2017 From 31/03/2017
of affairs To 30/09/2017 To 30/09/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery 3,182.00 3,182.00
Work in Progress (Manchester) Uncertain 279,170.82 279,170.82
Work-In-Progress (Worksop) 1,174,264.00 0.00 0.00
Book Debts (Manchester) Uncertain 0.00 0.00
Book Debts (Workscp) 1,730,798.00 0.00 0.00
Yorkshire Water Refund 20.21 20.21
Cash at Bank (Euro Account) 212,128.00 0.00 0.00
Cash at Bank (Sterling Account) 433,778.00 622,545.35 622,545.35
Cash in Hand of Solicitors 4,653.86 4,553.86
Contribution to Costs 20.000.00 20,000.00
“etitioners Deposit 1,550.00 1,550.00
931,022.24 - 931,022.24

PAYMENTS
Purchases (1) 521.55 521.55
Direct Labour 14,299 .40 14,299.40
Employees Expenses 5,407.04 5,407.04
Rents 4,000.00 4,000.00
Telephone 1.404.88 1,404.88
PAYE/NIC 3,855.40 3,955.40
Payroll Expenses 50.00 50.00
Specific Bond 1,030.00 1,030.00
Pre-Appointment Time Costs 14,190.00 14,190.00
Quantity Surveyors Fees 24,324.90 24,324.90
Agents Fees (Chattel Assets) 2,322.70 2,322.70
Legal Fees 11,214.10 11,214.10
Counsels Fees 1,500.00 1,500.00
Petitioners Legal Fees 5,290.00 5,290.00
“tatutory Advertising 143.00 143.00
insurance of Assets 110.00 110.00
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (3,000.00) 0.00 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (3,741,249.00) 0.00 0.00
Employees (1,500.00) 0.00 0.00
Inter-Company {822,526.00) 0.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs {(PAYE / NIC) {1,753.00) 0.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) (85,590.00) 0.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (CIS) (538.00) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (10,000.00) 0.00 .00
8976297 _89,762.97
Net Receipts/(Payments) .. 841259.27 _ .841,259.27

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

09 Qctober 2017 14:53



SLGL 2102 1290100 DL

¥1-10-G1 UoisIap

Z 10 | abey

000 POWNE|D SjUABSINGSI] [BJO L

600 pewie|D s8a4 |e10)
£L'zee 00'SER'LE 0B'682 11X 06'te 000 06'8LL SINOH [e1o L
6E 647 05'2LL'v ovzi 00’0 00t 000 oLy Buipe.)
£5 #8C 05'ZEQ'SH o1'zs 000 orelL 00’0 0488 $1995Y Jo uonesijeay
[A: T4 00 058y 05°'9¢ [H0R4] ozl 000 0Ee's suonebiisaau)
98'692 000eL'2L 0469 [tra-4 08°ze 000 043¢ SJ01IpRAIY
98632 00 0L6°L ot 2 00a 9,293 000 Qoo sialieyy syioeds ased
Fi 882 00'SL4'LE [ 0Bz 0¢ 91 000 01L'és Bujuue|q g uoyessupY
{3} a1y yeis uoddng S[RUOISSA)0IL
Alnoy eBetaay (3) 1500 awyy SINOY [€10 ), B SjUeISISEY 01UG JAYID 1abeuey Jouyed UOHOUNS HIOAK JO LOYIEDIHISSE|)

2102/80/0¢ ‘01
53p02) 18loid Judwiuioddy 1sod i1y

PSUWET MN es98HQ - 96£0

Aewwing 3509 B awiy 6dIS - Aug awiy



